RESOLUTION NO. 21 - ___

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF THE <u>TECHNICAL SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH THE</u> <u>REGIONAL TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY (RIDE DUPAGE TO WORK)</u>

WHEREAS, on November 6, 2007, the City Council of the City of Naperville adopted Resolution No. 07-066, approving the participation of the City of Naperville ("City") in the Ride DuPage to Work program; and

WHEREAS, since 2009, the City of Naperville has successfully applied for and administered federal grant funding for the Ride DuPage to Work program on behalf of the agency partners, including the City of Naperville, Naperville Township, Lisle Township, Wheatland Township, Village of Glen Ellyn, City of Wheaton, and Milton Township (collectively referred to as the Ride DuPage to Work Partners); and

WHEREAS, in August 2019, the City was awarded a Section 5310 Enhanced Mobility of Seniors and Individuals with Disabilities grant in the amount of \$660,000 for continued program funding; and

WHEREAS, in order to begin utilizing the grant funding, the City must execute a Technical Services Agreement with the Regional Transportation Authority.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NAPERVILLE, DUPAGE AND WILL COUNTIES, ILLINOIS, in exercise of its home rule authority as follows:

SECTION 1: The City Manager, City Attorney and City Clerk are directed to execute the Technical Service Agreement (TSA) between the City of Naperville and the Suburban Division of the Regional Transportation Authority (RTA), attached to this resolution as **Exhibit A**, on behalf of the City;

SECTION 2: This resolution shall be in full force and effect upon its passage and approval.

ADOPTED this _____ day of _____, 2021.

AYES: NAYS: ABSENT: APPROVED this _____ day of _____, 2021.

ATTEST:

Steve Chirico Mayor

Pam Gallahue, Ph.D. City Clerk